and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99, “Materiality,” codified in ASC 250, Accounting Changes and Error
Corrections (“ASC 250”). Based on this assessment, management concluded that the error correction is not material to any previously
presented interim or annual financial statements. The impact of the revisions to the quarterly period ended September 30, 2023 are
presented in the tables below.

Additionally, certain prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation, the effect of which was not
material to the Company’s consolidated financial statements. For the previously issued quarterly financial statements ended September 30,
2023, the changes in accounts payable, other current operating liabilities, and non-current operating liabilities, which had been originally
reported as part of Accounts payable and other operating liabilities are now separately reported in individual line items in the Interim
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.

The Chemours Company
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts)

9

Revised Interim Consolidated Statements of Operations

   Three months ended September 30, 2023
   As reported   Revision   As revised
Cost of goods sold $   1,206   $   8   $   1,214
Gross profit $   281   $   (8 ) $   273

Restructuring, asset-related, and other charges $   124   $   2   $   126
Total other operating expenses $   317   $   2   $   319

Income (loss) before income taxes $   23   $   (10 ) $   13
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes $   3   $   (2 ) $   1
Net income (loss) $   20   $   (8 ) $   12
Net income (loss) attributable to Chemours $   20   $   (8 ) $   12
Per share data
Basic earnings (loss) per share of common stock $   0.13   $   (0.05 ) $   0.08
Diluted earnings (loss) per share of common stock $   0.13   $   (0.05 ) $   0.08

   Nine months ended September 30, 2023
   As reported   Revision   As revised
Cost of goods sold $   3,607   $   8   $   3,615
Gross profit $   1,059   $   (8 ) $   1,051

Restructuring, asset-related, and other charges $   139   $   2   $   141
Total other operating expenses $   1,288   $   2   $   1,290

Loss before income taxes $   (237 ) $   (10 ) $   (247 )
Benefit from income taxes $   (26 ) $   (2 ) $   (28 )
Net loss $   (211 ) $   (8 ) $   (219 )
Net loss attributable to Chemours $   (212 ) $   (8 ) $   (220 )
Per share data
Basic loss per share of common stock $   (1.42 ) $   (0.05 ) $   (1.47 )
Diluted loss per share of common stock $   (1.42 ) $   (0.05 ) $   (1.47 )

Revised Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive (Loss) Income

   Three months ended September 30, 2023
   As reported   Revision   As revised
Net income (loss) $   20   $   (8 ) $   12
Comprehensive loss $   (13 ) $   (8 ) $   (21 )
Comprehensive loss attributable to Chemours $   (13 ) $   (8 ) $   (21 )

   Nine months ended September 30, 2023
   As reported   Revision   As revised
Net loss $   (211 ) $   (8 ) $   (219 )
Comprehensive loss $   (183 ) $   (8 ) $   (191 )
Comprehensive loss attributable to Chemours $   (184 ) $   (8 ) $   (192 )

The Chemours Company
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts)

10

Revised Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

   Nine months ended September 30, 2023
   As revised

   As reported   Revised   As revised   Reclassification
and

reclassified
Net loss   $ (212 )   $ (8 )   $ (220 )   $ —   $ (220 )
Cash flows from operating activities:
(Decrease) increase in operating liabilities:
Deferred tax benefit   $ (135 )   $ (2 )   $ (137 )   $ —   $ (137 )
Accounts payable and other liabilities   $ 313   $ 12   $ 325   $ (325 )   $ —
Accounts payable   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ (333 )   $ (333 )
Other current operating liabilities   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 660   $ 660
Non-current operating liabilities   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ (2 )   $ (2 )

Cash used for operating activities   $ 72   $ 2   $ 74   $ —   $ 74

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from supplier financing programs   $ —   $ 70   $ 70   $ —   $ 70
Payments to supplier financing program   $ —   $ (72 )   $ (72 )   $ —   $ (72 )

Cash (used for) provided by financing
activities   $ 179   $ (2 )   $ 177   $ —   $ 177

Insurance Recoveries

The Interim Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2024 include a pre-tax
benefit of $5 and $20, respectively, for insurance proceeds within selling, general and administrative expenses, net of third-party legal
expenses of $1 and $6, respectively. The Company recorded $20 in restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents at September 30, 2024
representing its estimated interest in the escrow account established for these insurance proceeds.

The proceeds were recovered over a period of more than four years beginning in the second quarter 2020. Of the amounts recorded in the